

No. 13-435

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

OMNICARE, INC., *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

LABORERS DISTRICT COUNCIL CONSTRUCTION  
INDUSTRY PENSION FUND, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT  
OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF COMMON LAW SCHOLARS AS *AMICI*  
*CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

JAMES J. SABELLA  
GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.  
485 Lexington Avenue  
New York, NY 10017  
(646) 722-8520

ERNEST A. YOUNG  
*Counsel of Record*  
203 Strolling Way  
Durham, NC 27707  
(919) 360-7718  
young@law.duke.edu

DARREN CHECK  
KESSLER, TOPAZ, MELTZER,  
& CHECK, LLP  
280 King of Prussia Road  
Radnor, PA 19087  
(610) 667-7706

*Counsel for Amici*

September 2, 2014

---

---

255336



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The common law provides both the background against which Congress legislated in the Securities Act of 1933 and contemporary insight into the general question of opinion falsity.....	3
II. Under the common law and this Court’s decision in <i>Virginia Bankshares</i> , opinions may be both subjectively and objectively false .....	5
A. <i>Virginia Bankshares</i> and the Courts of Appeals requiring subjective falsity presuppose that opinions may be objectively false .....	6
B. The common law of tort likewise treats opinions as objectively false and therefore actionable in a variety of situations.....	9

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
C. The common law of contracts and restitution likewise permit liability even without subjective falsity for misrepresentations of opinion .....	13
D. Registration statements fit the exceptions in which the common law imposed liability for opinion statements .....	17
III. Statements of legal compliance are not matters of opinion in the same sense as other statements .....	21
A. Statements of legal opinion often imply the existence of particular facts, misrepresentations of which may incur liability .....	24
B. Statements about the content or application of the law itself may be actionable under the common law, and they may be objectively false if they fall outside the bound of legitimate disagreement. ....	26
C. The securities laws contain ample mechanisms for protecting legal opinions on legitimately contested questions .....	31
CONCLUSION .....	33

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Charles Hughes &amp; Co. v. SEC</i> , 139 F.2d 434 (2d Cir. 1943) .....	20
<i>Crowther v. Guidone</i> , 441 A.2d 11 (Conn. 1981) .....	29
<i>Day v. Avery</i> , 548 F.2d 1018 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	7, 9, 10
<i>Ernst &amp; Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	32
<i>Fait v. Regions Financial Corp.</i> , 655 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	8
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974) .....	11
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	29
<i>Hotchner v. Castillo-Puche</i> , 551 F.2d 910 (2d Cir. 1977) .....	12
<i>In re Caremark, Inc. Int’l Derivative Litig.</i> , 698 A.2d 959 (Del. Ch. 1996).....	19
<i>Jorgenson v. Cnty. of Volusia</i> , 846 F.2d 1350 (11th Cir. 1988).....	30

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001) . . . . .	29
<i>MBIA Ins. Corp. v. Royal Indem. Co.</i> , 426 F.3d 204 (3d Cir. 2005) . . . . .	4
<i>Municipal Metallic Bed Mfg. Corp. v. Dobbs</i> , 171 N.E. 75 (N.Y. 1930) . . . . .	28
<i>Nat'l Conversion Corp. v. Cedar Building Corp.</i> , 246 N.E.2d 351 (N.Y. 1969) . . . . .	29
<i>Pieh v. Flitton</i> , 211 N.W. 964 (Minn. 1927) . . . . .	24
<i>Rubke v. Capitol Bancorp, Ltd.</i> , 551 F.3d 1156 (9th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	8
<i>Rusch v. Wald</i> , 232 N.W. 875 (Wis. 1930) . . . . .	27
<i>Sainsbury v.</i> <i>Pennsylvania Greyhound Lines, Inc.</i> , 183 F.2d 548 (4th Cir. 1950) . . . . .	27
<i>SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau, Inc.</i> , 375 U.S. 180 (1963) . . . . .	19
<i>Seeger v. Odell</i> , 115 P.2d 977 (Cal. 1941) . . . . .	25

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Smith v. Van Gorkom</i> , 488 A.2d 858 (Del. 1985) .....	18
<i>Sorenson v. Gardner</i> , 334 P.2d 471 (Or. 1959).....	25
<i>Virginia Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. AIG Life Ins. Co.</i> , 901 A.2d 106 (Del. 2006) .....	11
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	30

**STATUTES AND RULES**

U.S. Const. amend. I .....	5, 12, 13
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	29
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	24
Securities Act of 1933 § 11, 15 U.S.C. § 77k.....	<i>passim</i>
Securities Act of 1933 § 11(b)(3), 15 U.S.C. § 77k(b)(3) .....	19, 20, 32
Securities Act of 1933 § 11(c), 15 U.S.C. § 77k(c).....	19
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) .....	30, 31

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11 .....	3, 23, 30, 31
SEC Rule 10b-5, 17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.....	5
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.6 .....	1
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
2 Dan B. Dobbs, <i>The Law of Torts</i> (2001)....	6, 17, 25, 27
Charles Hansen, <i>The ALI Corporate Governance Project: Of the Duty of Due Care and the Business Judgment Rule, a Commentary</i> , 41 Bus. Law 1237 (1986).....	19
Oliver Wendell Holmes, Jr., <i>The Path of the Law</i> , 10 Harv. L. Rev. 457 (1897).....	22
H.R. Rep. No. 73-85 (1933).....	19
7 Louis Loss, Joel Seligman, & Troy Paredes, <i>Securities Regulation</i> (4th ed. 2012).....	4, 5, 20
Restatement of Contracts, § 470(1).....	13, 14
Restatement of Contracts, § 470(1) cmt. a .....	14
Restatement of Contracts, § 471 cmt. b .....	14
Restatement of Contracts, § 476 cmt. b .....	14



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Restatement of Contracts, § 474 . . . . .	14, 15
Restatement of Contracts, § 474 cmt. c . . . . .	15
Restatement of Contracts, § 474 cmt. d . . . . .	15
Restatement of Restitution, Ch. 2 . . . . .	16
Restatement (Second) of Contracts, § 168 cmt. d . . . . .	15
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 170 cmt. . . . .	27
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 170 cmt. b . . . . .	25
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 376 . . . . .	14
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 539 . . . . .	10
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 539 cmt. b . . . . .	11
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 545 . . . . .	25, 26, 27
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 545 cmt. a . . . . .	25
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 566 . . . . .	12
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 566 cmt. a . . . . .	11
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 566 cmt. b . . . . .	12

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 566 cmt. c. . . . .	12
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 580B cmt. b. . . . .	13
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 580B(c) & cmt. c. . . . .	13
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 581A cmt. h. . . . .	13
Harry Shulman, <i>Civil Liability and the Securities Act</i> , 43 Yale L. J. 227 (1933). . . . .	4, 19
Sydney Edward Williams, <i>Kerr on Fraud and Mistake</i> (1929) . . . . .	9, 10
3 Samuel Williston, <i>The Law of Contracts</i> (1929) . . . . .	18
